508013842 07/17/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8060987

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VORTEX SURGICAL	07/13/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XRV-IP, LLC	
Street Address:	4 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 124	
City:	ST. CHARLES	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63304	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16853104

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: uspatents@atllp.com

Correspondent Name: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1800**

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36689-16	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY R. MCKINNEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Mary R. McKinney/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Vortex Surgical to XRV-IP, LLC-59774126#page1.tif source=Assignment - Vortex Surgical to XRV-IP, LLC-59774126#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 064284 FRAME: 0863 508013842

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vortex Surgical (hereinafter the "Assignor"), a corporation existing under the laws of Delaware with its principle place of business at 4 Research Park Drive, Suite 124, St. Charles, Missouri 63304, is the owner of the following patent application in the United States:

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Application Title
16/853,104	April 20, 2020	MEDICAL DEVICE AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF

(hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, XRV-IP, LLC (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a limited liability company existing under the laws of Missouri, with its principle place of business at 4 Research Park Drive, Suite 124, St. Charles, Missouri 63304, is desirous of acquiring all rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention, said United States application, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said invention, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on the aforesaid application or on said invention or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

Page 1 of 2

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said Assignee.

EXECUTED on this 13th day of July, 2023.

VORTEX SURGICAL ("Assignor")
By: 7/1/
Name: Jason Stroisch
Title: Chief Operating Officer
XRV-IP, LLC ("Assignee")
By:
Name: Jason Stroisch
Title: Chief Operating Officer